



\$~ 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 304/2024**

ANURADHA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Shivek Trehan and Ms.Riya Nair,
Advocates

versus

**HARVINDER SINGH & ORS. (IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL
INSURANCE CO. LTD.)**

..... Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

01.07.2024

CM APPL. 35738/2024 (Exemption)

Subject to the appellant filing the clear, original and legible/typed copies of any dim documents on which the appellant may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

The application is disposed of.

MAC.APP. 304/2024 & CM APPL. 35737/2024 (Delay)

1. The instant appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following reliefs:-

“1. Call for the records of the Ld. MACT in case bearing MACT No. 57481/2016 from the Court of Dr. Pankaj Sharma, MACT-2, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

2. Set aside the Impugned Judgment dated 09.12.2023 passed



by Dr. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. MACT (Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in MACT-2 No. 57481/2016.

3. Award a sum of Rs. Rs. 61,12,708/- (Sixty Two Lacs twelve Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight Rupees only) as compensation in favour of the Appellant against the Respondents, along with 18% pendente-lite and future interest @18% per annum and costs of the proceeding

4. Pass any other order(s) that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

2. Heard.

3. On filing PF within a week, issue notice of the instant appeal and the accompanying application seeking condonation of delay, to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable before the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on 12th August, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

JULY 1, 2024

dy/av

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)